In accordance with
Rule 18 7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 1044 and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
winding up

AR -

18/09/2019 #269
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lofafelelofaf2]1 ? Pl compite m yoescat i

Company name in full ( Harwoods International Limited bold black capitals.

f

2 |

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Graham

Surname

Randall

3 |

Liquidator's address

Building ﬂamE’"“mbEf} Bath House

Street |6 - 8 Bath Street
Post town ‘ Bristol
County/Region
Postcode ’EEF’*’?WWF
Country
u Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) lan © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Cadlock another liquidator

5 |

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber‘ 3rd Floor © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ 37 Frederick Place another liquidator,
Post town ’ Brighton

County/Region

Postcode

|
BIN[1[ [4[EfA]

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

i 5% 56 B[olife
o 05 b5 [rlolil

Progress report

The progress report is attached

[

E Sign and daf:e‘r \

Liquidator’s signature | >anatre

Signature date 171_[? " ’6_"? IE_IF,TI?

04/17 Version 1.0



3rd Floor
37 Frederick Place
uantuma
A
™ Sussex
BN1 4EA

T: 01273 322400

www.quantuma.com

-

HARWOODS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION})

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

12 September 2019

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Graham Randall and lan Cadlock of Quantuma LLP, 3" Floor, 37 Frederick Place, Brighton, BN1
4EA were appointed Joint Liquidators of Harwoods International Limited on 04 September 2014.

Graham Randall is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and lan Cadlock is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association



CONTENTS
1

2

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5

ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information
The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 03 September 2019
The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Review Period

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period from 04 September 2014 to 03
September 2019.

Proof of Debt

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Joint Liquidators”
“the Company”

EOS”

“SIP”

"Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Grzham Randall and lan Cadlock of Quantuma LLP

Harwoods International Limited (in Liquidation)

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 04 September 2018 to 03 September 2019



1. INTRODUCTION

This repcrt has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our last report dated 1 October 2019.

Given the information previously provided to members and creditors in our earlier reports, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the progress of the
Liguidation subsequent to those reports.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Graham Randall and lan Cadlock of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 04
September 2014,

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period together with a
summary of the transactions in the previous Review Periods.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of those assets
yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpad.

VAT Basis

Recelipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs shown
separately. All VAT has now been reclaimed.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

« Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

o Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient pregress;

+ Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidaters that materially affect the Liquidation;,

+ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments, and

« Completing periodic tax returns



Realisation of assets
Book Debts

Creditors will recall that there were book debts due to the Company at the date of hquidation totalling £53,330.
The largest debt is due from RISC Management Limited {"RML") in the amount of £52 580. RML entered into
Administration on 2 January 2014 and subsequently into Liquidation on 2 December 2014.

It was expected that there would be a small dividend paid to unsecured creditors from the Liquidation, however,
within the reporting period the Liquidator of RML confirmed that due to lower than expected realisations in the
Liguidation of RML, it was now unlikely that there will be any dividend to unsecured creditors. There are now
not expected to be any further realisations in respect of these book debts

Payments
VAT

A payment of £65.37 was made in respect of VAT on invoices raised within the reporting period.
3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS & DISTRBUTIONS
Secured creditors

There are no secured crediters in this Liguidation.

Preferential creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this Liquidation.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to

» 50% of net property up to £10,000;
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
 Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £98,378 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date, five
claims have been received totalling £50,256.

It is not anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors.
Notice of No Dividend

In accordance with Rule 14.36 and Rule 14.37, | confirm that no dividend as the funds realised have already
been used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liguidation.



4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As part of the Joint Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the Company Directors
was completed.

tn this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 24 August 2015.

EC Regulations

The Company’s centre of main interest was in 2 Woodgrange Avenue, Harrow, HA3 0XD and therefore it is
considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article
3 of the EC Regulation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out ail
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link https://'www gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics  Additionally the Joint
Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http://www.quantuma.com/legal-information/

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appoiniments, which can be found at this fink
www quantuma.com/legal-natices/,

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authonsed the fee of £5,000 for assisting the directors in calling the relevant meeting and with
preparing the statement of affairs on 04 September 2014

{ can confirm that £1,500 of the fee has been paid from first realisations on appocintment and is shown in the
enclosed receipts and payments account. | can confirm that the remaining £3,500 has yet to be recovered.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a timecost basis in relation to this assignment, as
authorised by creditors at the Section 98 Meeting of Creditors on 04 September 2014 in accordance with the
following resolution’

“That the Joint Liguidators be remunerated by reference to the time properly spent in dealing with
matters in the Liquidation and that heir disbursements (Category 1 and 2) be drawn in accordance
with the tariff outlined”



Summary of Costs

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Review Period are summarnsed at Appendix 3.

In summary the Joint Liguidators’ time costs for the Review Period totals £2,431.75, representing 13.15 hours
at an average hourly rate of £184.92. The sum of £326.85 has been drawn

A breakdown of the total remuneration charged for the period of the Liguidation as a whole is provided at
Appendix 6. Total time costs amount to £13,572.75 representing 72.95 hours at an average hourly rate of
£186.06

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to date
fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators

The work undertaken during the Review Period has been categorsed inte the following task headings and sub
categories:

Administration and planning inciudes.

¢ Maintaining electronic case files and electronic case details on IPS (an electronic data
management system),

¢ general administration dealing with routine correspondence and emails,

® case strategy and completing file reviews; and

e VAT & Corporation Tax matters and returns.

Creditors includes

e Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations, and
e preparing and circulating Progress Reports.

Realisation of Assets includes

e Liaising with Liquidators of RML in respect of an outstanding book debt

Cashiering includes

Maintaining and managing the Joint Liquidators’ cashbook and bank account;
dealing with payment requisitions;

dealing with deposit forms;

bank reconciliations; and

preparing and filing statutory receipts and payment accounts.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http //www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/>. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' effective from
November 2011 to 30 September 2015, together with the firm’'s current schedule of charge-out rates and
chargeable disbursements may be found at hitps://www quantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement pclicy may be obtained
on request at no cost

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

| can confirm that | have not incurred any Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements during the Review Period



Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional
information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests
must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Gourt for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s} of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports.

Future of the Liquidation

As there are now no further assets to recover, the Joint Liquidators will now seek their release from office by
issuing their final account to members and creditors.

Should gou have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Rupert Curno on
01273 322411 or by e-mail at Rupert. Curno@quantuma com.




Harwoods International Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Trading Addresses

Harwoods International Limited

Marlbridge House, Enterprise Way, Edenbridge,

Kent, TN8 6HF.

Portland House, Stag Place, London, SW1E 5RS

Proceedings
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

In Liguidation
04 September 2014

Graham Randall
lan Cadlock
Quantuma LLP

3rd Floor,

37 Frederick Place,
Brighton,

Sussex,

BN1 4EA

c/o Quantuma LLP
3rd Floor,

37 Frederick Place,
Brighton,

Sussex,

BN1 4EA

04869321

18 August 2003

Appendix 1



Appendix 2
Harwoods International Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 3 SEPTEMBER 2019



Harwoods International Limited
(In Liquidation)
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 04/09/2018 From 04/09/2014

of affairs To 03/09/2019 To 03/09/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwil] NIL 0.00 0.00
Fixtures and Fittings 750.00 0.00 1,050.00
Motor Vehicles 150.00 0.00 475.00
Computer Equipment 300.00 0.00 0.00
Book Debts Uncertain 0.00 390.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.00 1.22
000 191622
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 0.00 24.00
Preparation of Statement of Affairs 0.00 1,500.00
Liquidators' Fees 326.85 326.85
VAT 65.37 65.37
Employee Arrears (3,200 00) 0.00 0.00
Trade & Expense Creditors {11,803 58) 0.00 0.00
Employee claims (11,404.74) 0.00 0.00
Directors' Loan Account {10,000 00) 0.00 0.00
Barclays Bank (6,716.31) 0.00 0.00
HMRC - CT & PAYE/NIC (38,863 55) 0.00 0.00
HMRC - VAT (16,389.90) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary Shareholders {4.00} 0.00 0.00
392.22 1,916.22
Net Receipts/(Payments) (392.22) _0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current (92.22) 0.00
VAT Receivable / {(Payable) {300.00) 0.00
(39223 0.00

lan Cadlock
Joint Liguidater

\
)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 10 September 2019 11 23



Appendix 3
Harwoods International Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE REVIEW PERIOD



80:91 6107 Jequaydag ||

81-€0-G| UOISISA

| Jo | abed

[{[a} pawie|] SIUBWAsINGSsI] [B}o]

$9°97¢ pawie)s) s394 [B10]
8'raL SLULEP'E SLeEl o) 09 0L )] §60 SINOH [eloL
000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 Buiped
00521 Q00 opL o8 o 000 080 0o 000 SI9SSY O UQeSHESY
000 aco oo ®o 000 000 000 wsunuiaddy aid
000 a00 000 apo 000 000 agoo suonebisasul
SESEL 00 0¥8 oEt¥ 000 02 € 000 050 sJouped
0o S8l 06 65 0E0 000 0£0 000 000 sainpaoold Buisoly
LZ6bL 06 €82 081 0z L 040 000 oo Buuaiyses
ac o 000 000 Qoo 000 000 ac 0 sielIeW JIyoads 8se)
LZ 061 SLZLL'L seq oLo 00§ [0)504] Sk 0 Buiuue|d g viwpy
(3) evey 4els woddng sjeUDISSaj0.g
AunoH efBelaay (3) 1800 suny SINOH rejo ] B SURIBISSY 10IUBG JOIO JaBeUey supey UOROUN YIOM JO UONRDINSSED

610Z/60/£0 ©L 810Z/60/F0 Wol4
sapo?) eloiyg Juawioddy jsod |\v
pajiwin |euoneulsiu| spoomieH - ££20009

fewwng 3s09 g dwl 6dIS - A3ug awn]



Appendix 4
Harwoods International Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 04 SEPTEMBER 2014 TO 03
SEPTEMBER 2019



¥2.01 6102 Jequaldeg ||

1-€0-G| voIsiap,

Z40 | abeg

000 PIWIRLD SIUNUISINASI] [BIOL

98'9Z¢ paw|er) s3ad [RI0L
907981 SLTISEL 96°ZL ge'e or'ss o'l ozl SINOH |B10L
000 000 000 000 0o 000 oo Buiped,
¥l 202 00186l 086 0o0 061 0Zo 0L S19SSY JO UONESIBaY
oo 000 00a ®o oo 200 ()] wsunuicddy aid
00 681 0G 66 0tz [uadi] 0LZ 000 o suoiebnsaau)
1S €8l 00 LLL'e oL &t oo 0L #1 oea 0Le LIoypaI
00 S8l 05 66 0£a 000 0£ 0 00 oo sainpsoold Buise|n
9L 921 SLvL'E S06 508 oo L 000 000 Gunaysen
000 000 0o 000 0G0 00 oo siayep 2yoadsg esen
82 /61 aovzhl 00 gt 050 Or 62 060 0.4 Bumueq g Uwpy
{3 ey Heis oddng $|RUOIBE3J0Id
Anoy abeiaay {3} 1800 Bun) EILLITRLT P SIURISISSY Jojuag sByio 1abeuey Jauped UoRAUN 4§ YIOM JO UCIBIYISSE|D

61L02/60/€0 ‘01
sapon Joafold Juauwijuioddy 1504 |1y

PaYILUIT [BUCHEBLISU| SPOOMIEH - £EZ0009

Aewwng 3809 B swi] 6dIS - Anu3z awi)



$2.01 6102 1aqwardag ||

BL-£0-GL UDISIBA 210 z ebey

0L jejoL
A Z Aobsies SI0)pas: pue siaquaw o} Podal ssaibiaid 35| jo BuAdoocioyd Buiddoocioyd SLOZIOLILE
08 /L Z Aobeien ¥4 80 60 Ol ¢ 60 ¥0 S)8SSE JO BOUBINSU| $)8SSY JO SOUBINSU] YLOZIOLISL
0587 7 AoBeje) BUIBLLONSSND §J0}IPaID pUB LUy 103p Jo Jooid ‘5101Ipaln puB slaquiaw o) Joday  Buifdoscioyd FLOZ/BOMRD
wnoluy fuobajeD Juawasingsigy asoding pue adA] ajeq UORSEsURI]

“1S2J2]U) UR SBY J)TID0SSR AU JO UL S{Y JO JAPIOY 22O SUI UdUM U] Aued o] Jo ull)) stapjoy a3y ay o1 ajgeied Jo pred sjunowe Jaljin

610Z/60/e0 .0L
pajii [euohBLISIU| SPOOMIBH - ££Z0009

sjuawasingsiq gz Aobajen
Aewiwing 3s09 @ awlij 6dIS - Alu3z awi)



PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Harwoods International Limited

Date of Resoiution for voluntary winding up 04 September 2014

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Crediter (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. pnincipal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

+ For UK companies. its registered number

+ For other companies: the country or territory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which it is registered

= The number, if any, under which it 1s
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of liquidation, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and
any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance
with R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ ) I NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of titte in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or evidence
to substantiate the claim at his discretion]

10.

Give details of whether the whoie or any part of
the debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section
386 of, and schedule 6 to, the Insolvency Act
1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

1.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if
you change accounts it will be your responsibility
to provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by somecne other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017




LIQO3

Notice of progress repart in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Rupert Curno

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

companyrame Qyuantuma LLP

Address

|
‘ 3rd Floor

‘ 37 Frederick Place
|

|

Brighton
County/Region S ussex

= TN 1| [alelal

Country

|Dx

Telephong

01273 322400
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thus form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

0417 Version 1.0




